TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RECORD TO CORRECT ASSIGNEE'S NAME ON A DOCUMENT PREVIOUSLY RECORDED ON REEL/FRAME 003079/0100.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ARMTEC HOLDINGS LIMITED (ONTARIO CORPORATION NO.		07/27/2004	CORPORATION: CANADA
1626680)		01,21,2001	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ARMTEC HOLDINGS LIMITED (ONTARIO CORPORATION NO. 1626882)	
Street Address:	100 KING STREET WEST	
Internal Address:	41ST FLOOR, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE	
City:	TORONTO, ONTARIO	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5X 1B2	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78270056	ARMTEC
Serial Number:	78270078	ARMTEC LIMITED

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)318-3400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-583-3697

email: nytrademark@fulbright.com, hrosenberg@fulbright.com,

mmutterperl@fulbright.com, nurizar@fulbright.com

Correspondent Name: Helen Rosenberg

Address Line 1: Fulbright & Jaworski L.L.P.

Address Line 2: 666 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10103

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

TRADEMARK REEL: 003097 FRAME: 0614

900025957

Name:	Mark N. Mutterperl
Address Line 1:	666 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10103

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	helen I. rosenberg	
Signature:	/helen I. rosenberg/	
Date:	06/07/2005	

Total Attachments: 17

source=notice of record-armtec holdings 1626680 to (incorrect) 162882)-62696#page1.tif source=notice of record-armtec holdings 1626680 to (incorrect) 162882)-62696#page2.tif source=notice of record-armtec holdings 1626680 to (incorrect) 162882)-62696#page3.tif source=notice of record-armtec holdings 1626680 to (incorrect) 162882)-62696#page4.tif source=notice of record-armtec holdings 1626680 to (incorrect) 162882)-62696#page5.tif source=notice of record-armtec holdings 1626680 to (incorrect) 162882)-62696#page6.tif source=notice of record-armtec holdings 1626680 to (incorrect) 162882)-62696#page7.tif source=notice of record-armtec holdings 1626680 to (incorrect) 162882)-62696#page8.tif source=notice of record-armtec holdings 1626680 to (incorrect) 162882)-62696#page9.tif source=notice of record-armtec holdings 1626680 to (incorrect) 162882)-62696#page10.tif source=notice of record-armtec holdings 1626680 to (incorrect) 162882)-62696#page11.tif source=notice of record-armtec holdings 1626680 to (incorrect) 162882)-62696#page12.tif source=notice of record-armtec holdings 1626680 to (incorrect) 162882)-62696#page13.tif source=notice of record-armtec holdings 1626680 to (incorrect) 162882)-62696#page14.tif source=notice of record-armtec holdings 1626680 to (incorrect) 162882)-62696#page15.tif source=notice of record-armtec holdings 1626680 to (incorrect) 162882)-62696#page16.tif source=notice of record-armtec holdings 1626680 to (incorrect) 162882)-62696#page17.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 05/06/2005 900024281

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
------------------	--	----------------	--

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Amalgamation

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

	Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
- 11	ec Holdings Limited (Ontario oration No. 1626680)		07/27/2004	CORPORATION: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Armtec Holdings Limited (Ontario Corporation No. 162882)	
Street Address:	100 King Street West	
Internal Address:	41st Floor, 1 First Canadian Place	
City:	Toronto, Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5X 1 B2	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78270056	ARMTEC
Serial Number:	78270078	ARMTEC LIMITED

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(212)318-3400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: Email:

212-583-3697

nytrademark@fulbright.com, hrosenberg@fulbright.com, mmutterperl@fulbright.com, nurizar@fulbright.com

Correspondent Name:

Helen Rosenberg

Address Line 1:

Fulbright & Jaworski L.L.P.

Address Line 2:

666 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 4:

New York, NEW YORK 10103

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

RightFax 5/10/05 10:57 PAGE 005/005 Fax Server

Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Helen Rosenberg
Signature:	/helen rosenberg/
Date:	05/06/2005
source=fraser 893, 894-ARMTEC-amaig Ar	mtec Hold Lim (1626680) to Armtec Hold Lim (162882)-65871#page1.tif mtec Hold Lim (1626680) to Armtec Hold Lim (162882)-65871#page2.tlf mtec Hold Lim (1626680) to Armtec Hold Lim (162882)-65871#page3.tif mtec Hold Lim (1626680) to Armtec Hold Lim (162882)-65871#page4.tif mtec Hold Lim (1626680) to Armtec Hold Lim (162882)-65871#page5.tlf mtec Hold Lim (1626680) to Armtec Hold Lim (162882)-65871#page6.tif mtec Hold Lim (1626680) to Armtec Hold Lim (162882)-65871#page6.tif mtec Hold Lim (1626680) to Armtec Hold Lim (162882)-65871#page7.tif mtec Hold Lim (1626680) to Armtec Hold Lim (162882)-65871#page8.tlf mtec Hold Lim (1626680) to Armtec Hold Lim (162882)-65871#page9.tlif mtec Hold Lim (1626680) to Armtec Hold Lim (162882)-65871#page10.tif mtec Hold Lim (1626680) to Armtec Hold Lim (162882)-65871#page11.tif mtec Hold Lim (1626680) to Armtec Hold Lim (162882)-65871#page11.tif

source=fraser 893, 894-ARMTEC-amalg Armtec Hold Lim (1626680) to Armtec Hold Lim (162882)-65871#page13.tif

PROVINCE OF ONTARIO)	To all whom these presents may
)	
CITY OF TORONTO	.)	come, be seen or known
)	
To Wit) .	

I, RICHARD ALEXANDER SCOTT, a Notary Public, in and for the Province of Ontario, by Royal Authority duly appointed, residing at the City of Toronto in said Province, Do Certify and Attest that the paper-writing hereto annexed is a true copy of a document produced and shown to me by Messrs. Fraser Milner Casgrain LLP and purporting to be the Certificate and Articles of Amalgamation issued to ARMTEC HOLDINGS LIMITED (the "Corporation") under the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) dated July 27, 2004 providing for the amalgamation of 1626102 Ontario Inc. and Armtec Holdings Limited as the Corporation, the said copy having been compared by me with the said original document, an act whereof being requested I have granted under my Notarial Form and Seal of Office to serve and avail as occasion shall or may require.

In Testimony Whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my Notarial Seal of Office at Toronto, Ontario, Canada, this 27th day of July, 2004.

Richard Alexander S

A Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario

For Ministry Use Only À l'usage exclusif du ministère

Numero de la société en Ontario 1626882 Berthard Control

Consumer and consumer services.

Consumer and consumer and consumer services.

Consumer services consumer services

JULY

27 JUILLET, 2004

Duetnopa Corperations Act / Lor out los pociétés par estions

Form 4 Business Corporations Act

Formule 4 Loi sur les soicété par actions

CLN Highlander 07121 (03/2003)

2265511_1.DOC

ARTICLES OF	AMALGAMATION
STATUTS	DF FUSION

Ontario Corporation Number

REEL: 003097 FRAME: 0619

1.

		М		E		C	1	H	10	ĪŤ.	D	I	ĪN	G	S	Ī	L	I	M	I	T	E	ULE.			T			
+		11	┿	+-	-	$\tilde{-}$	-	-	1	1	1	+	+-					-		-			 				十		
+			\dagger		1		_		 			1	1-																
+			1	+	1		T			†	<u> </u>		T]												
The	ade	dre	55.0	fth	e r	eais	terec	of	fice	is:	-	J	.4	-															
Adre	228	e d	u sie	ège	SO	cial:																							
41 ^s	F	lo	or,	1	Fi	rst	Car	ac	lia	n Pl	ace	≥, 1	00	Kin	g S	Stre	et	We	st										
						(St	reet i	. N	lumb	oer,	or R	R. 1	lum	ber &	if N	Aulti-	-Offic	еΒ	uildii	ng g	ive l	२००	n No	.) -/		4			
			(R	ue	et.	num	éro,	DИ	nun	iéro	de l	a R.i	R. e	t, s'il	s'ag	it d'i	un é	ditic	eab	игеа	aux,	nun	nero	ם ט ב	urea	u)			
T-		4 .	. (\																					7.	1 -	12	1	T
10	TO:	nto	o, C	ומע	tai	10																			M	5	\perp X	1	$\mid B \mid$
														Post I												,		I Cod	
						(N	om c	e li	a mu	inici,	oalit	é ou	du i	burea	u d	e po	iste)									(Jode	poste	1)
	ah a	r of	dire	cto		ic/ar	e: o	.		mi	nim	uma a	and i	maxir	יווי	ום ג	ımhe	er of	dire	tors	s is/a	ne:							
							e: 0			no	mbr	95 <u>n</u>	ninin	naxii num e	et n	naxi	mun	d'a	dmir	istra	ateu	rs:							
Num							٥							ınd															
Nom	nbre	•					C	u		<u>m</u>	ınım	um	6	t	ma)	<u>kimt</u>	<u>ım</u>												
						,				_					,				_										
											1					1(1												
										<u></u>					<u> </u>														
The	e di	rec	tor(s	s) is	:/:	are:																							
			rate										Δď	drass	for	sen	vice	aivi	na S	tree	t & 1	in d	or R.1	R. N	٥		Re	ident	Cana
First name, middle names and surname								Address for service, giving Street & No. or R.R. No., Municipality, Province, Country and Postal Code													State 'Yes' or 'N								
Prénom, autres prénoms et nom Domicile élu, y compris la rue et le numéro, où le de famille numéro de la R.R., le nom de la municipalité, la										Résident canadie																			
ae	ta)	ווות	θ							ĺ			Pro	vince	i le	pay	.r, r rș et	le c	ode i	post	al		J					774017	
01 1 10 111						~		, ,,	-		,										Yes								
Charles Phillips						15 Campbell Road													ļ	1 (S								
						Guelph, Ontario N1H 6P2																							
																										Ì			

Check A or B Cocher A ou B

- A) The amalgamation agreement has been duly adopted by the shareholders of each of the amalgamating corporations as required by subsection 176 (4) of the Business Corporations Act on the date set out
- A) Les actionnaires de chaque société qui fusionne ont dûment adopté la convention de fusion conformément au paragraphe 176 (4) de la Loi sur les sociétés par actions à la date mentionnée ci-dessous.

or <u>ou</u>

- B) The amalgamation has been approved by the directors of each amalgamating corporation by a resolution as required by section 177 of the Business Corporations Act on the date set out below.
- Les administrateurs de chaque société qui fusionne ont approuvé la fusion par voie de résolution conformément à l'article 177 de la Loi sur les sociétés par actions à la date mentionnée ci-dessous.

The articles of amalgamation in substance contain the provisions of the articles of incorporation of Les statuts de fusion reprennent essentiellement les dispositions des statuts constitutifs de

1626102 Ontario Inc. and are more particularly set out in these articles. et sont énoncés textuellement aux présents statuts.

Names of amalgamating corporations Dénomination sociale des sociétés	Ontario Corporation Number Numéro de la sociét en Ontario	Date of Adoption/Approval Date d'adoption ou d'approbation						
qui fusionnent	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Year / année Month / mois Day / jou						
1626102 ONTARIO INC.	1626102	2004, July 27						
ARMTEC HOLDINGS LIMITED	1626680	2004, July 27						

CLN Highlander 07121 (03/2003)

226.5511_1.DOC

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003097 FRAME: 0620

6.	Restrictions, if any, on business the corporation may carry on or on powers the corporation may exercise Limites, s'il y a lieu, imposées aux activités commerciales ou aux pouvoirs de la société.
	Limites, s'il y a lieu, imposées aux activités commerciales ou aux pouvoirs de la societe.

None.

7. The classes and any maximum number of shares that the corporation is authorized to issue: Catégories et nombre maximal, s'il y a lieu, d'actions que la sociéte est autorisée à émettre:

The Corporation is authorized to issue an unlimited number of preferred shares, issuable in series and an unlimited number of common shares.

CLN Highlander 07121 (03/2003)

Subject to the requirements of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) as now enacted or as the same may from time to time be amended, re-enacted or replaced, the rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to the preferred shares, issuable in series and to the common shares are as follows:

A. PREFERRED SHARES, AS A CLASS

The rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to the preferred shares, issuable in series, as a class, are as follows:

- 1. The preferred shares may at any time and from time to time be issued in one or more series, each series to consist of such number of shares as may, before the issue thereof, be determined by resolution of the board of directors of the Corporation.
- 2. The board of directors of the Corporation shall, subject as hereinafter provided by resolution duly passed before the issue of the preferred shares of each series, fix the designation, rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions to be attached to the preferred shares of such series.
- With respect to payment of dividends and priority in the distribution of assets in the event of the liquidation, dissolution or winding-up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, or any other distribution of the assets of the Corporation among its shareholders for the purpose of winding-up its affairs, the preferred shares of each series shall be entitled to a preference over the common shares of the Corporation and over any other shares ranking junior to the preferred shares; and the preferred shares of each series may also be given such other preferences over the common shares and any other shares ranking junior to the preferred shares as may be determined as to the respective series authorized to be issued.
- 4. The preferred shares of each series shall rank on a parity with the preferred shares of every other series with respect to priority in payment of dividends and in the distribution of assets in the event of the liquidation, dissolution or winding-up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, or any other distribution of the assets of the Corporation among its shareholders for the purpose of winding-up its affairs.

07121 (03/2003)

B. COMMON SHARES

The rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to the common shares are as follows:

1. Dividends

Subject to the prior rights of the holders of the preferred shares of the Corporation, the board of directors of the Corporation may declare and cause to be paid dividends to the holders of the common shares from any assets at the time properly applicable to the payment of dividends.

2. <u>Liquidation, Dissolution or Winding-Up</u>

In the event of the liquidation, dissolution or winding-up of the Corporation or other distribution of assets of the Corporation among shareholders for the purpose of winding-up its affairs, subject to the prior rights of the holders of the preferred shares of the Corporation, the holders of the common shares shall be entitled to receive the remaining assets of the Corporation.

3. <u>Voting Rights</u>

The holders of the common shares shall be entitled to receive notice of and to attend any meeting of the shareholders of the Corporation, and shall be entitled to one vote in respect of each common share held at such meetings, except a meeting of holders of a particular class of shares other than the common shares who are entitled to vote separately as a class at such meeting.

2265511_1.DOC

The issue, transfer or ownership of shares is the not restricted and the restrictions (if any) are as follows:

L'émission, le transfert ou la propriété d'actions est/n'est pas restreint. Les restrictions, s'il y a lieu, sont les suivantes:

The transfer of shares of the Corporation shall be restricted in that no shareholder shall be entitled to transfer any share or shares without either:

- the approval of the directors of the Corporation expressed by a resolution passed at a meeting of the board of directors or by an instrument or instruments in writing signed by a majority of the directors; or
- the approval of the holders of at least a majority of the shares of the Corporation entitling the holders thereof to vote in all circumstances (other than a separate class vote of the holders of another class of shares of the Corporation) for the time being outstanding expressed by a resolution passed at a meeting of the holders of such shares or by an instrument or instruments in writing signed by the holders of a majority of such shares.
- 10. Other provisions, (if any):
 Autres dispositions, s'il y a lieu:
 - 1. (a) The number of shareholders of the Corporation, exclusive of persons who are in the employment of the Corporation and exclusive of persons who, having been formerly in the employment of the Corporation, were, while in that employment and have continued after the termination of that employment to be, shareholders of the Corporation, is limited to not more than fifty, two or more persons who are joint registered owners of one or more shares being counted as one shareholder; and
 - (b) any invitation to the public to subscribe for securities of the Corporation is prohibited.
 - 2. In addition to, and without limiting such other powers which the Corporation may by law possess, the directors of the Corporation may, without authorization of the shareholders, for the purpose of securing any bonds, debentures or debenture stock which the Corporation is by law entitled to issue, by authentic deed or otherwise, grant a hypothec or mortgage, including a floating hypothec or mortgage, on a universality of property, movable or immovable, present or future, corporeal or incorporeal, of the Corporation, and pledge, cede or transfer any property, movable or immovable, present or future, corporeal or incorporeal, of the Corporation.
- 11. The statements required by subsection 178(2) of the Business Corporations Act are attached as Schedule "A".

 Les déclarations exigées aux termes du paragraphe 178(2) de la Loi sur les sociétés par actions constituent l'annexe "A".
- 12. A copy of the amalgamation agreement or directors' resolutions (as the case may be) is/are attached as Schedule "B". Une copie de la convention de fusion ou les résolutions des administrateurs (selon le cas) constitue(nt) l'annexe "B".

CLN Highlander 07 121 (03/2003) These articles are signed in dupilicate.
Les présents statuts sont signés en double exemplaire.

Names of the amalgamating corporations and signatures and descriptions of office of their proper officers. Dénomination sociale des sociétés qui fusionnent, signature et fonction de leurs dirigeants régulièrement désignés.

1626102 ONTARIO INC.

ARMTEC HOLDINGS LIMITED

Name: R. John Slattery

Title: Chief Financial Officer

and Secretary

Name: R. John Slattery

Title: Chief Financial Officer

and Secretary

SCHEDULE "A"

IN THE MATTER OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSED AMALGAMATION OF 1626102 ONTARIO INC. AND ARMTEC HOLDINGS LIMITED

- I, R. John Slattery, hereby make the following statement in support of the above-mentioned amalgamation pursuant to subsection 178(2) of the Business Corporations Act (the "Act"):
- 1. I am the Chief Financial Officer and Secretary of each of 1626102 Ontario Inc. ("1626102") and Armtec Holdings Limited ("Armtec Holdings") and as such have personal knowledge of the following matters;
- There are reasonable grounds for believing that each of 1626102 and Armtec Holdings is and the amalgamated corporation resulting from the amalgamation of 1626102 and Armtec Holdings will be able to pay their respective liabilities as they become due and that the realizable value of the said amalgamated corporation's assets will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes;
- 3. There are reasonable grounds for believing that no creditor will be prejudiced by the amalgamation;
- 4. No creditors have notified either of 1626102 or Armtec Holdings that they object to the amalgamation and accordingly clause (c) of subsection 178(2) of the Act has no application; and
- 5. Since neither of 1626102 nor Armtec Holdings have received any notices pursuant to clause (c) of subsection 178(2) of the Act, clause (d) of subsection 178(2) of the Act has no application in the present circumstances.

DATED this 27th day of July, 2004.

R. John Slattery

SCHEDULE "B"

1626102 ONTARIO INC. (the "Corporation")

CERTIFIED COPY OF A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

<u>AMALGAMATION</u>

"WHEREAS as at the date hereof, all of the issued and outstanding shares of Armtec Holdings Limited ("Armtec Holdings") are held by the Corporation;

AND WHEREAS the Corporation and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Armtec Holdings, wish to amalgamate pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) (the "Act");

AND WHEREAS Mr. Charles Phillips, being the sole director and an officer of the Corporation, hereby discloses his interest in the proposed amalgamation in that he is a director and officer of Armtec Holdings;

AND WHEREAS Mr. Phillips is permitted to vote on a resolution to approve the proposed amalgamation as the Corporation is affiliated with Armtec Holdings;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. the amalgamation of the Corporation and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Armtec Holdings, pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Act is hereby approved;
- 2. all the shares of Armtec Holdings shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof upon the articles of amalgamation hereinafter referred to becoming effective;
- 3. the articles of amalgamation shall be the same as the articles of the Corporation except for the name of the amalgamated corporation which shall be Armtec Holdings Limited;
- 4. the by-laws of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the by-laws of the Corporation;
- 5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the amalgamated corporation in connection with the amalgamation; and

2266354 1.DOC

any one director or any one officer of the Corporation is hereby authorized and directed to execute articles of amalgamation on behalf of the Corporation and deliver same to the Director under the Act and to execute all other documents and to do all other things necessary or advisable in connection with the amalgamation of the Corporation and Armtec Holdings."

Certified to be a true copy of a resolution passed by the director of 1626102 ONTARIO INC., which resolution is in full force and effect and unamended as of the date hereof.

DATED this 27th day of July, 2004.

R. John Slattery,

Chief Financial Officer and Secretary

SCHEDULE "B"

ARMTEC HOLDINGS LIMITED (the "Corporation")

CERTIFIED COPY OF A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

AMALGAMATION

"WHEREAS as at the date hereof, all of the issued and outstanding shares of the Corporation are held by 1626102 Ontario Inc. ("1626102");

AND WHEREAS the Corporation and its sole shareholder, 1626102, wish to amalgamate pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) (the "Act");

AND WHEREAS Mr. Charles Phillips, being a director and officer of the Corporation, hereby discloses his interest in the proposed amalgamation in that he is a director and officer of 1626102;

AND WHEREAS Mr. Phillips is permitted to vote on a resolution to approve the proposed amalgamation as the Corporation is affiliated with 1626102;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. the amalgamation of the Corporation and its sole shareholder, 1626102, pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Act is hereby approved;
- 2. all the shares of the Corporation shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof upon the articles of amalgamation hereinafter referred to becoming effective;
- 3. the articles of amalgamation shall be the same as the articles of 1626102 except for the name of the amalgamated corporation which shall be Armtec Holdings Limited;
- 4. the by-laws of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the by-laws of 1626102;
- 5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the amalgamated corporation in connection with the amalgamation; and

2266369_1.DOC

any one director or any one officer of the Corporation is hereby authorized and directed to execute articles of amalgamation on behalf of the Corporation and deliver same to the Director under the Act and to execute all other documents and to do all other things necessary or advisable in connection with the amalgamation of the Corporation and 1626102."

Certified to be a true copy of a resolution passed by the directors of ARMTEC HOLDINGS LIMITED, which resolution is in full force and effect and unamended as of the date hereof.

DATED this 27th day of July, 2004.

R. John Slattery,

Chief Financial Officer and Secretary